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OCTAVE DE ARMAS
NOTARY PUBLIC
MAY - AUGUST 1855

Acts 185 - 352 Inc.



Allain,

Alexis,

Amans,

Aubert,

Bar jac,

Barthe,

P.
to Miss 1. Jaufroid

dortgage

M. & C.
from J.J. Montreuil

Sale of land

Jacques G.
to Pierre Landreaux
Procuration

Mra. Jacques G.
Renunciation of Rights

Widow Louis
to Marie E.,, Her Daughter
Consentment to Marriage

Mrs‘ CI
rrom John Mathews
Sale of property

Nrs. J.
Testement

Baumgarten, N.

&% Widow L. Reber
Marriage Contract

Baumgarten, Nicolas A.

Baumgarten, Thereza Zimmermann, wife of

Bechet,

tco Armand Pitot
Procuration

Nicolas A. Baumgarten
to Armand Pitot
Procuration

Mrs. M., Heirs of
to Widow G. Villere
Sale of land

Bellanger, lkrs. G.

to L.A. Barjac
Division of property

Bellanger, NMr. & Mrs. G.

Benit,

Benit,

Benit,

Bermudez,

Bermudez,

to Rev, A. Blanc
Sale of property

Vietor
from Widow V. Wiltz
Sale of property

V.
from N. Magnon
Sale of property

V.
to F. Robin
Sale of property

Jean
Testament

Je
to Mrs. D. Bernard
3ale of property

May

Yay

July

July

Aug,

Nay

MNay

loay

May

May

lay

June

June

July

lay

iug.

lz,

18,

19,

16,

25,

27,

12,

10,

10,

19,

21,

15,

18,

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1865

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

21l

o41

221

297

313

350

187

209

204

205

220

222

257

260

2835

224

338
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B-Continued Act No.

Bernard, D.
from J. Bermidez

Sale of property Aug. 16, 1855 338

Blane, Rev. A.
from Mr. & Mra, G. Bellanger
Sale of property May 21, 1855 228

Blance, Widow E.
to Rev. A. Blanc
Domation (For Church) June 21, 1855 267

Blanchard, Pierre, Dr.
to John Carroll
Sale of slaves : ay 4, 1855 192

Bonvous, Henriette
to Theodore Durand
Procuration July 7, 1855 287

Bosch, JoFe.
to D. Herrera
Mortgage June 30, 1859 280

Boye, Christian
to George S5, Shumway
Sale of 4 stock in trade Aug. 17, 1855 340

Buil| Pl
to F. Caballero
Sale of store July 3, 1855 282

- Cabaret, A. “
to E. Simoine
Mortgage July 23, 1855 309

Calvis, Julien
to Ferret & Gariga
Lease July 17, 1855 301

Casanova, J.A.
to Z. Villere
Sale of preoperty Aug. 18, 1855 343

Castein, MNiss M.
to Miss A. Perret
Sale of property July 17, 1855 303

Cheri, Pierre & Builie F. Garrel, His Wife
to Norris Finley
Sale of property May 15, 1855 =214

Churliza, Gregorio
Testeament May 14, 1855 212

Collet, Louis
toe A. Pedemonte
Mcrtgage ' May 16, 1855 217

Coste, A., Jr.
to Martin Soye
Mortgage May 28, 1855 235

Cavalier, F.
to M. Rieux
Delivery of legacy kay 8, 1855 201

Crozat, J.B.
to P,E. Wiltz
ggftgage July 31, 1885 322
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htlnon,

Dawson,
De Armes,
De Armas,

De Armas,

De Armas,
Debruille,
Dede,
DeGruy,

DeGruy,

John
to BH. Narcisse
Sale of slave

John, F. LeRond
snd A.R. Claque
Partnership

John-
to L. Delassize
Sale of # Interest in Partnership

F.
to Z. Pichon
Sale of part of land

F.
from Z, Pichon
Sale of land

Catherine, widow of F., De Armas

June 21,

June 27,

July 13,

July 20,

July 20,

Coralie, Mathilde, Frank & Amedee Alpuente

to Felix De Armas
Procuration

Charles
to P.H. Goodwin
Release of Mortgage

A,
to L. Cavalier
Sale of slave

B.
to Boutavant & Colin
Lease : ‘

C.V.
to G. Jacquet
Sale of slave

CeV.
to C, Fazende
Sale of slave

de la Croix, C.

to M. Vivas
Substitution of Procuration

de la Croix, C.

Delery,
DeRoche,
De Roche,
Desbon,
Dimitry,

Dimitry,

10 Mo Vi.vas
Release

Eugene C.
to Armend & Anatole Delery
Procuration

L.
to B, Layton & J. Riviere
Release of Mortgage

L.
to Mrs. P, Guesnon
Release of Mortgage

Je.
to J.A. lacroix
Release of Mortgage

Widow A.
to A. Rochereau
Procuration

Widow A.

to M. Soye
Mortgage

July 65,

July 12,

July 12,

June 16,

June 30,

June 30,

May 10,

Aug. 17,

June 1,

June 2,

June 9,

July 16,

.July 28,

Act No.

1855 266

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1835

1855

1835

1855

1855

18565

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

275

296

306

307

284

292

293

258

278

279

202

206

339

245

248

254}

299

318



i oA g R ¥ = Ll

anc oaenuniEdle o2 2

D-Continuea Xt Mo, T

JeL.

Dolliele,
Dordal,

Doueais,

Doumerc, °
Dunorger,

Durand,

Escalona,
Espinola,

Esteves,

Farrelly,
Ferret,
Filhuéan,
Finley,
Fleury,
Fleury,
Fonbene,

Fondal,

to Angele Gravier
Declaration

0.
to H. Zernecke
Sale of property

widow Michel
Procuration

Se
from Franc & Avart
Sale of land

C.
to P,A. Peyroux
Mortgage

T.
to S. & Q. St. Cyr
Substitutipn of Procuration

N.
to Widow A. Mandion
Release

E.
to P. Buil
Sale of store

ce.
to M. Qlivier
Farisrership

Widow F.
to A.A. Pardo
Mortgage

Edward
to Silveatre Anglade
Sale of slaves

Augustin
to Manuel Blasco
Procuration

B.
to P. Filhucan
Procuration

Morris

July 24, 1855 310

July 12, 1855

Aug. 9, 1855

Aug. 7, 1855
Ag. 24, 1855

July 7, 1855

Aug. 10, 1855

June 13, 1855

July 30, 1855

May 15, 18565

May 24, 1850

July 17, 1855

June 26, 1855

from Pierre Cheri & ¥mnilie F. Garrel,

His Wife :
Sale cof property

Adrtenne Anna, Minor

ramily Meeting

Virginie Thomas, widow of F. Fleury

to Auguste F. Weber

"Procuretion

E.
to F. Jartoun
Mortgage

Louis

from Widow J.H. Kernion
Sale of property

May 15, 1855

Aug. 30, 1855
wgy 28, 1855
May

3, 1855

May 31, 1855

294

331

327

347

288

332

256

321

213

229

300

273

214

351

236

188



e et

Fﬁnv.renc.
Farestier,
Forestier,
Forestier,
Fortin,
Fouche,
Franc

Franc

Garcia,
Gastal,‘
Gayon,
Gilmore,
Godard,
Godard,

Goodwin,

Grass,
Gravier,

Gravier,

Mrs. V.
to ¥, Bertrand
Mortgage

P. & L.
to Unnamed Party
Procuration

to L. Forestier
Sale of property

U.& L.
to Unnamed Party
Procuration

Widow L,
to Z. Ramos

Revocation of Procuration

lilrs . IJ .
to M, Hains
Sale of property

& Avart
to P. Jourdan, et als
Agreement

& Avart
to S, Doumerc
Sale of land

A,
to Marie Jean
Sale of slave

F.
to Mrs. F. Loutrel
Mortgage

M.

tO S.Lo Sto CYI‘
Procuration

John

P-Continued

Aug. 8,

June 26,

June 22,

June 26,

Aug., 1,

Aug. 7,

May 16,

May 295,

June 5,

from Eliza Magioni Lewes, Succession

Sale of property

July 28,

Eugene & Aglai Blanche, His Wife

to Unnamed Party
Procuration

P.E.

and= Aglac Marie T. Blanche

Marriage Contract

Valentine

and Mary A. Conrad, widow of

Louis Mooney
Marriage Contract

J M.
to V. Sere
Sale of property

Widow J.
to J.L. Dolliole
Final Release

Mrs. J. Test. Ex. of
to Negress Celeste

Relinquishment of Rights

July 17,

May 7,

July &5,

Aug. 11,

June 23,

June 30,

Act Ro.

1855 330

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1865

1855

1855

1855

1855

272

268

352

348

274

383

327

215

232

250

315

302

197

312

336

269

281
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“Oaerin, Jules " g-Continued Tact No.
| to J. LeBreton Dorgenoy D
Sale of alave May 22, 1855 2827

ueroult, FP.D.
to K. Bermudez
Sale of slave Muly 26, 1855 314

Guindon, Charles
Testament Aug. 23, 1BSS 346

Kamﬁ, M.
from Nrs. N. Fouche
Sale of property June 26, 1855 274

Hains, M.
to F. Lacroise
Sale of land June 28, 1855 276

Hardy, Mrs. A., Heirs of
Partition of Succeasicn May 5, 1855 196

Henry, Je. .
&= Mathilde Sanche
Contract of Marriage July 18, 1855 305

Honore, Widow P.
from Mrs. R. Martin |
Sale of property Aug. 18, 1855 342

Jacques, E.J,.
to J. Jouet _
Mortgage , June 18, 1855 261

Jeannet, L.
to C. Maenhaut

Subrogation of Rights June 19, 1855 262
Jourdein, J.B.

to Jean Moll

Sale of Drug Store May 23, 18055 228

Jourdan, P,
to Mrs. F. Bierra, nee Jourdan
Sale of property Aug. 11, 1855 333

Kelly, John
to Henry Sanger
Sale of property May 7, 1855 199

Kernion, C.H.
to Widow L. Fortin
Lease July 30, 1855 319

Kernion, Widow J.H.
to Louis Fondal
Sale of property May 31, 1855 243

Lacroise, 7T,
from !, Bains

Sele of land-Mortgage June 28, 1855 276
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Laforesterie,

Llanaux,

Lanaux,

Lanaux,

lanaux,

. Lanaux,

landresux,

lanaux,

Layton,

Layton,

LeBlanc,

LeBlanc,

LeBlane,
Legros,
Lettgn,
Leveille,
Lewis,

Lewis,

Lewis,
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Cenevieve
to Jean Fassio
Power of Attorney

Mrs. A.
to Ceorge Lanaux
Sale of 1 of plantation

ura [ AO
to George Lanaux
Mortgage

Mrs. A.
to Her Daughter
Consentment ¢o marriage

G.
to Mrs. P. Lanaux

Sale of property

P.
to Clara Lange, His /ife
Sale of rights

Jeanne Y
to Mary Ann & Children
FEmancipation of slave

Jeanne Cdile, wife of G. Lanaux
Renunciation

Buxton
from Hugh Peters
Sale of property

Thomas

to Adeline J. Rasch, His Wife
and James Lakeman Wibray
Procuration

P.
to P.E. Wiltz
Mortgage

Prosper, Minors of
Family Meeting

P.
to His Children
Mortgege

L.
to R. Auguste
Mortgage

John A.
to Jane May, f.®m.c.
Sale of property

Louis
to P.E. Wiltz
Mortgage

Eliza, lrs., Estate of
Family Meeting-Behalf of Minors

Eliza Magioni, widow of A. Lewes,

Succession of
to John Gilmore
Sale of property

Nrs. E., Succession of
to Mrs. A. Treme
Cale of slave

Aug. 27 ’

May =29,

May 29,

July 30,

lHay 4,

May 29,

June 8,

June 19,

July 18,

Aug. 6,

Aug. 11,

June 21,

May 22,

May 295,

.Mﬂy 28 ’

July 28,

July 28,

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855
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349

239

240

241

285

320

1983

242

254

263

304

326

334

265

225

231

238

315

316
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Lewis, Myrs. K., Suecession of
to A.H. Buchanan
Sale of slave July 28, 1855 317

Livaudais, 0. & A.
to J.J. Montreuil
Sale of slave May 22, 1855 226

Livaudais, 0, & A.
from J. Bermudez
Mortgage May 22, 1855 226

Logan, Anna D. Mrs., Heirs of
Partition May 7, 1855 198

Logan, James G.
to George 'm., Logan
Sale of slaves May 3, 1855 189

Lormier, Louise
Testament May 3, 1855 190

Maenhaut, C.
to S, Prats
Cancellation of lease May 5, 18§55 195

Maenhaut, C.
to C. de la (Croix
Sale of slave May 10, 1885 207

Maenhaut, C.
to Nary & Sophia Kennedy
Prorogation May 12, 1855 210

Maenhaut, Conatant
to Thomas Layton, et al
Power of Attorney May 16, 1855 216

Magnon, N.
to V. Benit
Sale of property June 18, 1855 260

Malacarne, Francois Jean J.
to John Ochiglevich
Apprenticeship May 5, 1855 194

Marigny, Celeste
Testament May 28, 1855 237

Martin, Mrs. R.
to Widow P. Honore :
Sale of property Aug. 18, 1855 342

Matthews, John
to Mrs. C. Barjac
Sale of property July 25, 1855 313

May, Jane f.w.c.
from John A. Letten
Sale of property May 22, 1855 225

Menarq, Rev. C.
to Mount Carmel Convent
Sale of property July 7, 1855 289

Montreuil, Jean J.
‘ Testament May 21, 1855 223

Hontreuil, J.J.
to M. & C. Alexis
Sale of land Aug. 18, 1855 341
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Moore,

Mount,

Mouras,

Pardo,
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M-Continued

George
to Mrs. N.A. Baumgarden
Mortgage

“C. :r.
&= A. Horeau
Marriage Contract

Carmel Convent
from Rev. C. Menard
Sale of property

G.

to M. Soye

Mortgage
N
D
P

Al Ac

to Jean Jeard

Prorogation

Parlongue, H., & S. Lemelle

Perret,

Perry,

Peters,

Phillips,

Pichon,

Pichon,

Pichon,

Piernas,

Pilon,

Pleutin,

to A.A. Pardo
Mortgage

Miss A. |
from Miss M. Castelin
Sale of property

Widow M.
to V. Sere
Mortgage

Hugh
to Buxton Layton
Sale of property

James
to Gottlieb Rodenald
Sale of 1/8 of Ship

F,
to R. Auguste
Mortgage

Z-
from F., De Armas
Sale of portion of land

Ze

to F. De Armas
Sale of land

A.
to Widow L.E. Chazotte
Mortgage

M.
Procuration

A.

to M. Schmerh
Sale of # Interest in Shoe Store

.

May 26,

July 12,

July 7,

Aug. 7,

July 16,

June 2,

July 17,

Aug. 11,

June B8,

June 5,

June 2,

July 20,

July 20,

May 19,

July 25,

Aug. 7,

1885

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

1855

Act No,

234

295

289

328

<298

247

303

335

254

251

246

306

307

219

311

329
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Reibsud, F.
to Mrs. N.A. Baumgarden

Mortgage May 26, 1855 233

Roaldes, Dr. A.

to Dr. A. Thiery
Sale of slaves June 16, 1855 259

Robert, Widow L.
to P.E. Wiltz

Mortgags ' June 25, 1855 271
Robin, r.
from V. Benlit
Sale of property July 3, 1855 283
S

Sanger, John
from Bemry Sanger
Sale of property May .7, 1855 199

Schieffinc, Antoine
Testament May 1, 1855 185

Schieffino, Antoine
to Negress [lelite Prieto

Act of Emancipation May 7, 1805 200
Seibel, Francois P.

Testament June 7,1855 253
Seibel, F.P., Succession of

Inventory June 9, 1855 290
Sere, V.

from J.M. Grass

Sale of property Aug., 11, 1855 336

Shumnay, George S.
and Charles Clapp
Partnership Aug., 21, 1855 344

Snaer, F.M.
&~ Marie Pierre
Marriage Contract Aug. 23, 1855 345

Soniat, M.
to Fortier, Davis & Mason
Release of Mortgage May 1, 1855 186

Soye, M.
to T. Bachemin :
Release of Mortgage , June 4, 1855 249

Soye, M.
to J. Claudel
Prorogation Aug. 4, 1835 325

Stewart, Honora Comler, wife of Wm. Stewart
to Mary Josephine Morlhazer, widow of
J.P, Scott
Sale of slave Aug. 2, 1855 324

Tervalon, A.PF.
Act of Notoriety May 18, 1855 Z18B



Trepagnier,

Vasnier,

Victor,

Villain,

Villavosa,

Villere,

Villere,

Villerae,

Vincent,

Vinette,

Voisin,

Vonderscher,

Wiltz,

Wiltz,

Zernecke,

Zinser,

T-Continued

0.
to His slave Clara
Renunciation of Rights

L
"

Mra., L.
to J. Dorgenoy
Sale of slave

Honore, Suecceasion of
Inventory

Widow C.
to Unnamed Party
Procuration

E.
to J. Cucullu
Agreement

Widow G.
from Mrs. M. Bechet
Sale of land

Mrs. H.
to A, Bodin, Her Husband
Final Settlement

Z.
from J.A. Casanova
Sale of property

Pierre, Succession of
Inventory

U.
to Julea Bermudez
Sale cof s8lave

J.B,
to A.D. Voisin
Substitution of procuration

E.
to B. Pfefferle
Settlement

P.E.
to L. Werling
Transfer of Rights

wWidow V,
to Victor Benit
Sale of property

H.
from 0. Dordal
Sale of property

S. to P,E. Wiltz Mortgage

Agt No.

May 12, 1855 208

May 25, 1855 230

June 6, 1855 252
Aug. 16, 1855 337

May 4, 1855 191

Mey 10, 1855 205

June 29, 1855 277

Aug. 18, 1855 343

July 21, 1855 308

Tuly 10, 1855 291

June 11, 1855 255

July 7, 1855 286

June 25, 1855 270

June 15, 1855 257

July 12, 1855 294

June 19, 18585 264



Z-Cont {nued

Johana
to Pierre E. Wiltsx
Mortgage

Act No.

June 1, 1855 244

English---

comp -K. G’u

C--E.G.l.,
T-M.5.



